

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-152

ANSWERED ON- 02/02/2024


SKILL GAP ANALYSIS


152.  SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that Government has conducted skill gap analysis in textile and clothing sector in the country;


(b) whether it is also a fact that skill requirement is needed for 177 lakh workers in the country;


(c) if so, details thereof, State-wise, with a particular reference to Andhra Pradesh;


(d) details of segments that require skill training in textile sector; and


(e) details of workers trained in Andhra Pradesh during the last three years and the current year, year-

wise, and how many of them have got placement?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) & (b): A skill gap analysis in textile and clothing sector of India was conducted by the Textiles Committee in May 2018. It is estimated that under an optimistic scenario there would be training requirement for 177 lakh workers till 2030. In order to address the skill gap across various segments in textile sector, Ministry of Textiles is implementing Samarth- Scheme for Capacity Building in Textile Sector. Samarth was launched in 2017-18 and has been extended upto March 2024. Samarth provides demand driven, placement oriented National Skill Qualification Framework (NSQF) compliant skilling programme to supplement the efforts of the industry in creating jobs in the organized textile and related sectors, covering the entire value chain of textiles, excluding Spinning and Weaving in organized sector, through entry level and upskilling courses.


(c): As per the skill gap analysis report, details of training requirement in the major states including Andhra Pradesh is given in Annexure-I.


(d): As per the report of Skill Gap Analysis in Textile and Clothing Sector of India the segments that require skill training in textile are spinning, weaving, knitting, processing, cut and sew and technical textiles.


(e): The details of beneficiaries trained in Andhra Pradesh during the last three years and current year, year-wise, and how many of them have got placement under Samarth are given in Annexure-

II.


Annexure-I

Details of training requirement in the major States including Andhra Pradesh as per Skill Gap

Analysis Report

S. No. Sates Training Requirement (in

lakhs)

1 Tamil Nadu  28

2 Gujarat 23

3 Maharashtra 21

4 Haryana 14

5 Karnataka 14

6 Uttar Pradesh 11

7 West Bengal 9

8 Madhya Pradesh 7

9 Orissa 7

10 Punjab 7

11 Jharkhand 7

12 Delhi 7

13 Telangana 5

14 Rajasthan 4

15 Andhra Pradesh 3

16 Others 10

 Total 177


Annexure-II

Details of beneficiaries trained in Andhra Pradesh during the last three years and current year, year-wise, and how many of them have got placement under Samarth Financial Year No beneficiaries Trained

(passed)

No beneficiaries Placed

2020-21 478 438

2021-22 2,164 1,816

2022-23 1,635 1,402

2023-24 (as on 31.01.2024) 2,317 1,085
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